1/4
EASA AIRWORTHINESS DIRECTIVE
AD No.: 2006 - 0354
Date: 28 November 2006
No person may operate an aircraft to which an Airworthiness Directive applies, except in accordance with the
requirements of that Airworthiness Directive unless otherwise agreed with the Authority of the State of Registry.
Type Approval Holder’s Name :
AIRBUS SAS
Type/Model designation(s) :
A330 and A340 aircraft
TCDS Number : EASA A.004, EASA A.015
Foreign AD: Not applicable.
Supersedure : Not applicable.
ATA 25 Equipment/Furnishings - Slide Rafts Fitted on Type A Doors -
Modification
Manufacturer(s): AIRBUS (formerly AIRBUS INDUSTRIE)
Applicability: AIRBUS aircraft A330-200, A330-300, A340-200, A340-300, A340-500
and A340-600 series, all certified models, all serial numbers, equipped
with GOODRICH slide rafts on Type A doors with the following Part
Numbers (PN):
Doors 1 and 4, LH and RH:
PN’s 7A1508-003/-005/-007/-023/-025/-027/-029/-033/-035/-037/-115/-
119/-121
Doors 2, LH:
PN’s 7A1539-003/-005/-007/-023/-025/-027/-029/-033/-035/-037/-115/-
119/-121
Doors 2, RH:
PN’s 7A1539-004/-006/-008/-024/-026/-028/-030/-034/-036/-038/-116/-
120/-122
Doors 3, LH:
PN’s 7A1510-003/-005/-007/-023/-025/-027/-029/-033/-035/-037/-115/-
119/-121
Doors 3, RH:
PN’s 7A1510-004/-006/-008/-024/-026/-028/-/030/-034/-036/-038-116/-
120/-122
2/4
Doors 3, LH:
PN’s 4A3934-1/-001/-5/-7
Doors 3, RH:
PN’s 4A3934-2/-002/-6/-8
The following aircraft on which no slide raft has been replaced since
aircraft delivery are not affected by this Airworthiness Directive (AD):
• A330, A340-200 and A340-300 aircraft with modification 40161 (i.e.
with optional Type A door 3) having received the four AIRBUS
modifications 50806 and 50807 and 55071 and 55072 in production,
• A330, A340-200 and A340-300 aircraft without modification 40161
(i.e. with basic Type 1 door 3) having received AIRBUS modifications
50806 and 55071 in production,
• A340-500 series having received the three AIRBUS modifications
50806 and 50807 and 55071 in production,
• A340-500 series having received the two AIRBUS modifications
50806 and 55071 in production,
• A340-600 series having received the four AIRBUS modifications
50806 and 50808 and 55071 and 55073 in production.
The following aircraft on which no slide raft has been replaced since
SBs embodiment are not affected by this AD:
 A330 aircraft having received AIRBUS SB A330-25-3173 Revision 01
and AIRBUS SB A330-25-3301,
 A340-200 and A340-300 series having received AIRBUS SB A340-25-
4191 Revision 01 and AIRBUS SB A340-25-4273,
 A340-500 and A340-600 series having received AIRBUS SB A340-25-
5004 Revision 01 and AIRBUS SB A340-25-5110.
Reminder: It is the operator’s responsibility to ensure that any slide
raft held as spare part that could be installed on the aircraft does not